BOATING REGULATIONS
CHAPTER 82
BOATING REGULATIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 12:7-34.40, 12:7-34.49 and 12:7A-28.
Source and Effective Date
R.2004 d.318, effective July 22, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1184(a), 36 N.J.R. 3886(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, expires on July 22, 2009.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, was adopted as R.1994 d.205,
effective April 18, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 744(a), 26 N.J.R. 1673(a).
Subchapter 9, Certificate of Ownership Fees, was adopted as R.1995
d.365, effective July 3, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R.
2592(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 82, Boating
Regulations, was readopted as R.1999 d.127, effective March 24, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 113(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, was readopted as R.2004 d.318,
effective July 22, 2004. See: Source and Effective Date.
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

child is on board as a direct result of being rescued from
an emergency situation;
3. Commercial vessels; and
4. Ferries.
( e) For the purposes of this section, "commercial vessel"
means any vessel longer than 65 feet operated for a purpose
that requires a United States Coast Guard Operator's or
Master's License. "Ferry" means any vessel longer than 65
feet operating on a short run on a frequent schedule
between two points offering a public service of a type
normally attributed to a bridge or tunnel.
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 113(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Substituted "section applies to" for "rule includes" in the last
sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.89, effective March 6, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2465(a), 32 N.J.R. 814(a).
Added (a) designation; and added (b) through (e).
13:82-1.5 Rotating lights
(a) No vessel shall display a rotating or sequential flash-

reporting operator's vessel;
24. The name, address, and telephone number of each
witness;
25. The issued hull identification number, if any of the
reporting operator's vessel; and
26. The name, address, and telephone number of the
person submitting the report.
(f) When the operator of a vessel or other persons
aboard cannot submit the casualty or accident report as
required, the owner of the vessel shall submit the casualty or
accident report.
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 113(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Rewrote (a) and (d); and in the introductory paragraph of (b) and in
( c ), substituted "State Police" for "Bureau" preceding "station".
Amended by R.2001 d.129, effective April 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4047(a), 33 N.J.R. 1204(b).
In (d), substituted "10" for "15".
13:82-3.1
SUBCHAPTER 3. OPERATIONAL REGULATIONS

than 12 inches on any dimension.
1. Said pennant shall be displayed at least four feet
above the highest structure on the boat during each of the
following activities:
i. While pulling or retrieving a skier;
ii. While a skier is in the water; or
iii. While a tow line is in the water.
2. A person shall not display the pennant at any time
other than while conducting any of the activities described
in this subsection.
(h) The Commission shall, upon application, waive any
one or more of the above requirements for events of public
entertainment on any wholly-owned private lake, provided
that it finds the event to be consistent with the interests of
boating safety.
Amended by R.1998 d.198, effective April 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 26(a), 30 N.J.R. 1422(b).
In (h), substituted "shall" for "may" following "Commission".
82-3 Supp. 4-16-01
13:82-3.1

notify the State Police station nearest the area of operation
24 hours in advance. Commercial operators shall notify the
State Police at least 10 days in advance of the commence-
ment of annual operations.
13:82-6.3
(m) Parasail operators shall only launch and land riders
from the flight deck of the vessels.
(n) Advertisement banner flying is prohibited.
Next Page is 82-13 82-12.1 Supp. 4-16-01
BOATING REGULATIONS
(o) The Commission shall, upon application, waive any
,)ne or more of the above requirements for events of public
entertainment on any wholly-owned private lake, provided
that it finds the event to be consistent with the interests of
boating safety.
Amended by R.1996 d.88, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4135(a), 28 N.J.R. 1222(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.197, effective April 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 25(b), 30 N.J.R. 1423(a).
Rewrote ( e ).

7. The hull identification number;
8. The make and year of vessel;
9. The model or type of vessel;
10. The hull material (wood, steel, aluminum, fiber-
glass, other);
11. The length of vessel;
12. The propulsion (inboard, outboard, sail, m-
board/outboard, electric, other); and
13. The fuel ( diesel, gasoline or other).
13:82-8.6 Duplicate registration certificates
(a) The fee for the issuance of a duplicate registration
certificate for a vessel shall be $5.00.
(b) The fee for new registration certificates in transfer of
ownership shall be in accordance with the annual fees
established by N.J.S.A. 12:7-34.47.
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
In (a) increased the fee from $3 to $5.
13:82-8. 7 Transfer of registration certificates
All requests for transfer of ownership shall be accompa-

13:82-8.18 Renewal of registration
(a) Any person, corporation or firm, applying for the
renewal of a registration after six months have elapsed
beyond the renewal date, may be assigned a new expiration
date, 12 months from the current date.
(b) Failure to receive a renewal notice does not excuse
the owner from the requirement of renewing the number on
or before the expiration date shown on the registration
certificate.
13:82-8.19 Fee for duplicate operator license
The fee for issuance of a duplicate digitized boat operator
license shall be $11.00.
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
In (b) increased the fee from $4.50 to $5.
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.280, effective June 16, 2003 (to
expire August 15, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2946(a).
Rewrote the section.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.365, effective August 15,